

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IOWA SUPREME COURT
ATTORNEY DISPLINARY BOARD,
Complainant-Appellee,

SUPREME COURT NO.
23-0572

v.

REUBEN ANDREW NEFF,
Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA SUPREME COURT GRIEVANCE
COMMISSION

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MATTHEW G. SEASE
DELANEY J. KOZLOWSKI
SEASE & WADDING
The Rumely Building
104 SW 4th Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
msease@seasewadding.com
dkozlowski@seasewadding.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING NEFF VIOLATED IOWA CT. R. 32:8.4(g).	6
II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF RULE 32:8.4(g) IS IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	10
<i>A. Neff's Status as Government Employee.....</i>	11
<i>B. The Board's Interpretation of Rule 32:8.4(g) is Overbroad</i>	13
<i>C. Rule 32:8.4(g) is Unconstitutionally Vague.....</i>	14
<i>D. Rule 32:8.4(g) Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny.....</i>	15
III. ALTERNATIVELY, IF NEFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FOR ANY COMMENTS, THE SANCTION PROVIDED BY THE COMMISSION IS TOO SEVERE	18
<i>A. Sexual Harassment Training.....</i>	19
<i>B. Request for Suspension.....</i>	20
CONCLUSION	22
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	22
ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron Bar Ass’n v. DiCato</i> 958 N.E.2d 938 (Ohio 2011)	20
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	13
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> , No. 10PDJ067 (Colo. O.P.D.J. Jan. 14, 2011)	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F.Supp.3d 12 (E.D. Penn. 2020).....	16
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 488 P.3d 1043 (Co. 2021)	14, 20
<i>In re Idaho State Bar Resolution 21-01</i> (Idaho Supreme Court decided January 20, 2023).....	14, 15
<i>In re Kelly</i> , 925 N.E.2d 1279 (Ind. 2010)	8, 20
<i>In re Schuessler</i> , 578 S.W.3d 762 (Mo. 2019)	8
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Steffes</i> , 588 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1999)	6, 13
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Watkins</i> , 944 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 2020)	5, 19
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof’l Ethics and Conduct v. Visser</i> , 629 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2001)	9
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Moothart</i> , 860 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2015)	7
<i>People v. Abrams</i> , 459 P.3d 1228 (Colo. O.P.D.J. 2020).....	8

Statutes

CO ST RPC Rule 8.4(g)	8
IN ST RPC Rule 8.4(g)	8
MO R BAR Rule 4-8.4(g)	8

Other Authorities

16 Ia. Prac., Lawyer and Judicial Ethics § 12:4(d)(3)	7
IMDB “The Office” https://www.imdb.com/title/tt0386676/	12
Op. Tenn. Atty. Gen. NO. 18-11 (March 16, 2018)	15, 17
